FORM PTO-11 Expires 08/30/39 0MB 0651-0027	619A	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
		ON FORM COVER SHEET TENTS ONLY			
	ommissioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les)			
Submission New	Туре	Conveyance Type Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmiss	ion (Non-Recordation)	License Change of Name			
Document	t ID#	Merger Other			
	of PTO Error	U.S. Government			
Reel Corrective	Frame # Document	(For use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File			
Reel	Frame #	Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)	Spruce Technologies, Inc.	06132001			
Name (line 2)					
Second Party	,	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving P	arty	Mark If additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1)	FinanceTech, Inc., as Collateral Age	an assignment and the receiving			
Name (line 2)	10460 Bandley Drive, MS 3-TR	party is not domicfled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1)	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from				
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)			
Address (line 3)	Cupertino	CA 95014 State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Addre				
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
	FOR	R OFFICE USE ONLY			
		proximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and agricultural part of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, Officer, Washington, D.C. 20500. See OMB.			
		gement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0551-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB ment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT COCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011701 FRAME: 0549

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0681-0027	1619B		P	age 2					of Commerce emark Office	
Corresponde	ent Name an	d Addres	S Area Code a	nd Telephone Num	ber (6	50) 496	7543			
Name	Nancy Bouch, Legal Assistant									
Address (line 1)	Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati. P.C.									
Address (line 2)	650 Page Mill Road, 1117-1									
Address (line 3)	Palo Alto, C	California 94	304							
Address (line 4)										
Pages	Enter the total including any a		es of the attached	d conveyance docu			# 3			
Application I							tional numi			
				Number (DO NOT . 	ENTER .		mbers for it Numbe		пе ргорепту).	
	Patent Applica			-, 			IC 14Mileo.			
60255089 60129724 09010267 If this document is being filed togeter with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Month Day Year										
Patent Coop	eration Trea	aty (PCT)								
	r PCT applica				PCT			PCT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	<u>if</u> a U.S. App not been assi		nber PCT		PCT			PCT		
Number of I	Properties	Enter the	total number of	properties involve	ed.	# (3			
Fee Amoun	t	Fee Amoi		s Listed (37 CFR	3.41):	s ·	120.00		<u></u>	<u> </u>
Method of I Deposit Ac			•	Deposit Accou		•			"-	_
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 23-2415										
Ref : 1028-221 Authorization to charge additional fees. Yes No										
and	he best of n correct and	ny knowed I any attac	hed copy is	of, the foregoid a true copy of rized, as indic	f the o	riginal	docun	ue nent.		
Nancy Bour			nen	ey Bruss Bignature				/28	101	
Name o	f Person Sign	ing		(Signature		<u> </u>		/ Date	e Signed	

REEL: 011701 FRAME: 0550

P03

06/27/01	19:02 FAX	MOFO PA

2042

Collateral Agent's address is:

FinanceTech, Inc., as Collateral Agent 10460 Bandley Drive, MS 3-TR Cupertino, CA 95014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

SPRUCE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Hiroma Soga Name:

Title:

President

PATENT REEL: 011701 FRAME: 0551

₽04

SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENTS

Patent No. Date Issued <u>Title</u>

None

SCHEDULE I-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Application Date	Application No.
Use of Convergence-Enabled DVD and Web System	December 13, 2000	60/255,089
Convergence-Enabled DVD and Web System	April 16, 1999	60/129,724 & PCT/US00/10155
Authoring System and Method	January 21, 1998	09/010,267 & PCT/US99/01458

-3-

RECORDED: 06/28/2001

PATENT REEL: 011701 FRAME: 0552